## March 4, 2002

The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors met on the above date at 9:00 a.m. in the third floor conference room of the Mahaska County courthouse. Present were the following board members: Greg Gordy and Howard Groenendyk. Also present were: Mike Gipple, County Conservation Dept.; Jay Helton and Butch Hancock representing the Youth Work Project of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints; Lori Faybik, Ottumwa Courier and Kay Swanson, County Auditor. Vice-chairman Gordy opened the meeting with a moment of silence.

It was moved by Groenendyk seconded by Gordy to approve the agenda. All ayes. Motion carried.

It was moved by Groenendyk seconded by Gordy to approve the minutes from the February 19<sup>th</sup> meeting. All ayes. Motion carried.

It was moved by Groenendyk seconded by Gordy to approve the bills for February in the amount of \$359,923.19 and payroll in the amount of \$366,138.19. All ayes. Motion carried.

It was moved by Groenendyk seconded by Gordy to open the public hearing on Ordinance #122 concerning voting precincts for Mahaska County. All ayes. Motion carried. There was no public present for the hearing. There was no written comments. It was moved by Groenendyk seconded by Gordy to close the public hearing. All ayes. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Groenendyk to approve Ordinance #122 and to waive the second and third readings of the Ordinance. All ayes. Motion carried.

## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 122**

An Ordinance of the Mahaska County Board of Supervisors establishing the voting precincts of Mahaska County, Iowa.

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors of Mahaska County, Iowa, is empowered and directed by Chapter 49.7 of the Code of Iowa to determine and establish the voting precincts for Mahaska County, Iowa; and

WHEREAS the census for the year 2000 has now been completed:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mahaska County Board of Supervisors that the voting precincts of Mahaska County, Iowa, be and hereby are established as follows:

PRECINCT NUMBER ONE: Adams Township

PRECINCT NUMBER TWO: Black Oak Township and

Scott Township

PRECINCT NUMBER THREE: Cedar Township

PRECINCT NUMBER FOUR: Jefferson Township

East DesMoines Township and West DesMoines Township

PRECINCT NUMBER FIVE: Garfield Township

PRECINCT NUMBER SIX: Harrison Township

PRECINCT NUMBER SEVEN: Madison Township and

Lincoln Township except

SE NE NW; S 58' N83' E 290' W1/2 NE NW; SE NE W of Hwy 63; SW NE; SW NW; SE NW; NW NE except Golfview Sub Division & Golfview Plats 2,3 & 4; and SW SE in Section

25 Township 75 Range 16

(unincorporated territory); SE SW except NW SE SW in Section 24

Township 75 Range 16

(unincorporated territory); and SW SE E of RD; and Lot A & Lot 5 of Lot 8 of SE SE in Section 14

Township 75 Range 16 (unincorporated territory)

And SE NE E of Hwy 63 except Lot 51 in Section 25 Township 75 Range

16 (unincorporated territory).

PRECINCT NUMBER EIGHT Monroe Township and

White Oak Township

PRECINCT NUMBER NINE Oskaloosa Ward One

PRECINCT NUMBER TEN Oskaloosa Ward Two (incorporated

Territory) and SE NE NW; S 58' N 83' E 290' W ½ NE NW; SE NE W of Hwy 63; SW NE; SW NW; SE NW; NW NE except Golfview Sub Division & Golfview Plats 2,3 & 4; and SW SE in Section 25 Township 75 Range 16 (unincorporated territory); SE SW

except NW SE SW in Section 24

Township 75 Range 16

(unincorporated territory); and SW SE E of RD; and Lot A & Lot 5 of Lot 8 of SE SE in Section 14 Township 75 Range 16 (unincorporated territory).

PRECINCT NUMBER ELEVEN: Oskaloosa Ward Three (incorporated

territory) and SE NE E of Hwy 63 Except Lot 51 in Section 25 Township 75 Range 16 (unincorporated territory)

PRECINCT NUMBER TWELVE Oskaloosa Ward Four (incorporated

territory) and SE SW; NE SW; NW SW of Township 75 Range 15; and E 190.35' SW SW in Section 7

Township 75 Range 15

(unincorporated territory); and SE NE S of Hwy in Section 12 Township

75 Range 16 (unincorporated

territory).

PRECINCT NUMBER THIRTEEN: Union Township and

Pleasant Grove Township

PRECINCT NUMBER FOURTEEN: Prairie Township

PRECINCT NUMBER FIFTEEN: Richland Township

PRECINCT NUMBER SIXTEEN: Spring Creek Township except SE

SW; NE SW; NW SW of Township 75 Range 15; and E 190.35' SW SW in Section 7 Township 75 Range 15 (unincorporated territory); and SE NE S of Hwy in Section 12 Township 75 Range 16 (unincorporated territory).

PRECINCT NUMBER SEVENTEEN The Town of University Park

1<sup>st</sup> Meeting Date March 4, 2002

2<sup>nd</sup> Meeting Date waived

3<sup>rd</sup> Meeting Date waived

Passed and approved this 4<sup>th</sup> day of March 2002.

## MAHASKA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Vice-Chairman	
ATTEST:Auditor, Kay Swanson	
It was moved by Groenendyk seconded by Go Number 11-18-177-001 for the 2 <sup>nd</sup> half of 200 All ayes. Motion carried.	
It was moved by Gordy seconded by Groenen Secondary Road as temporary engineer effecti carried.	
Jay Helton, Attorney from Des Moines and Bu Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints di board. On July 11,12, & 13, 2002 the church Penn University campus. They will have apprup projects in the county. The cleanup project The church would have all transportation and Gipple from the Conservation Department to so done. It was moved by Groenendyk seconded ayes. Motion carried. More information on spout at a later date.	scussed the Youth Work Project with the will be having a youth conference on the roximately 500 youth available to do clean its would be on Friday afternoon the 12 <sup>th</sup> . insurance. The board had invited Mike see if he had any projects that needed to be by Gordy to approve this request. All
Meeting adjourned.	
	Vice-Chair Greg Gordy Mahaska County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST: Kay Swanson, County Auditor	